The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $  3,361,154  1,326,106  665,655

TINLEY PARK-PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 29, 2024

66

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 11,921,257 10,066,896 1,854,361

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 214,206 — 214,206
Interest 850,896 — 850,896
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 158,277 — 158,277
Changes of Assumptions (19,344) — (19,344)
Contributions - Employer — 259,415 (259,415)
Contributions - Employees — 110,610 (110,610)
Net Investment Income — 1,101,699 (1,101,699)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (583,726) (583,726) —
Other (Net Transfer) — 260,566 (260,566)

Net Changes 620,309 1,148,564 (528,255)

Balances at December 31, 2023 12,541,566 11,215,460 1,326,106

TINLEY PARK-PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 29, 2024

67

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended February 29, 2024, the District recognized pension revenue of $75,127. At February 29, 2024,
the District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 96,688 (33,603) 63,085
Change in Assumptions — (11,817) (11,817)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 555,652 — 555,652
Total Expense to be Recognized in Future Periods 652,340 (45,420) 606,920

Pension Contributions Made Subsequent
to Measurement Date 32,918 — 32,918

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF 685,258 (45,420) 639,838

$32,918 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer contributions
subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the
reporting year ended February 28, 2025. Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Outflows/

Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2025 $  89,641
2026  213,301
2027  378,008
2028  (74,030)
2029  —

Thereafter  —

Total 606,920

[…]

TINLEY PARK-PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 29, 2024

70

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 4.09%, while the prior
valuation used 4.02%. The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well
as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.09%) (4.09%) (5.09%)

Total OPEB Liability $  529,432  500,143  473,110

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $  469,205  500,143  535,717

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended February 29, 2024, the District recognized OPEB expense of $47,900. At February 29, 2024,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

TINLEY PARK-PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 29, 2024

71

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -
Continued

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  278,244  (15,672) 262,572
Change in Assumptions  17,291  (55,036) (37,745)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments  —  — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 295,535 (70,708) 224,827

There are no employer contributions made subsequent to the measurement date. Amounts reported as deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as
follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2025 $ 27,599
2026 27,599
2027 27,599
2028 28,210
2029 29,435

Thereafter 84,385

Total 224,827

TINLEY PARK-PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 29, 2024

72

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are required by the
GASB but are not considered a part of the basic financial statements. Such information includes:

• Schedule Employer Contributions
   Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability
   Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Total OPEB Liability
   Retiree Benefit Plan

• Budgetary Comparison Schedules
   General Fund